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(e) Contributions which are made or
accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. 441a,
441b, 441c, 441e, 441f, or 441g;

(f) Contributions in the form of a
check drawn on the account of a com-
mittee, corporation, union or govern-
ment contractor even though the funds
represent personal funds earmarked by
a contributing individual to a Presi-
dential candidate;

(g) Contributions in the form of the
purchase price paid for an item with
significant intrinsic and enduring
value, such as a watch;

(h) Contributions in the form of the
purchase price paid for or other other-
wise induced by a chance to participate
in a raffle, lottery, or a similar draw-
ing for valuable prizes;

(i) Contributions which are made by
persons without the necessary donative
intent to make a gift or made for any
purpose other than to influence the re-
sult of a primary election;

(j) Contributions of currency of the
United States or currency of any for-
eign country; and

(k) Contributions redesignated for a
different election or redesignated for a
legal and accounting compliance fund
pursuant to 11 CFR 9003.3.

[56 FR 34132, July 5, 1991; 56 FR 35934, July 29,
1991, as amended at 64 FR 32397, June 17, 1999]

§ 9034.4 Use of contributions and
matching payments.

(a) Qualified campaign expenses—(1)
General. Except as provided in para-
graph (b)(3) of this section, all con-
tributions received by an individual
from the date he or she becomes a can-
didate and all matching payments re-
ceived by the candidate shall be used
only to defray qualified campaign ex-
penses or to repay loans or otherwise
restore funds (other than contributions
which were received and expended to
defray qualified campaign expenses),
which were used to defray qualified
campaign expenses.

(2) Testing the waters. Even though in-
curred prior to the date an individual
becomes a candidate, payments made
in accordance with the 11 CFR
100.8(b)(1) for the purpose of deter-
mining whether an individual should
become a candidate shall be considered
qualified campaign expenses if the indi-
vidual subsequently becomes a can-

didate and shall count against that
candidate’s limits under 2 U.S.C.
441a(b).

(3) Winding down costs and continuing
to campaign. (i) Costs associated with
the termination of political activity,
such as the costs of complying with the
post election requirements of the Act
and other necessary administrative
costs associated with winding down the
campaign, including office space rent-
al, staff salaries, and office supplies,
shall be considered qualified campaign
expenses. A candidate may receive and
use matching funds for these purposes
either after he or she has notified the
Commission in writing of his or her
withdrawal from the campaign for
nomination or after the date of the
party’s nominating convention, if he or
she has not withdrawn before the con-
vention.

(ii) If the candidate continues to
campaign after becoming ineligible due
to the operation of 11 CFR 9033.5(b), the
candidate may only receive matching
funds based on net outstanding cam-
paign obligations as of the candidate’s
date of ineligibility. The statement of
net outstanding campaign obligations
shall only include costs incurred before
the candidate’s date of ineligibility for
goods and services to be received before
the date of ineligibility and for which
written arrangement or commitment
was made on or before the candidate’s
date of ineligibility, and shall not in-
clude winding down costs until the
date on which the candidate qualifies
to receive winding down costs under
paragraph (a)(3)(i) of this section. Con-
tributions received after the can-
didate’s date of ineligibility may be
used to continue to campaign, and may
be submitted for matching fund pay-
ments. The candidate shall be entitled
to receive the same proportion of
matching funds to defray net out-
standing campaign obligations as the
candidate received before his or her
date of ineligibility. Payments from
the matching payment account that
are received after the candidate’s date
of ineligibility may be used to defray
the candidate’s net outstanding cam-
paign obligations, but shall not be used
to defray any costs associated with

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 00:33 Jan 15, 2002 Jkt 197032 PO 00000 Frm 00264 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197032T.XXX pfrm02 PsN: 197032T



265

Federal Election Commission § 9034.4

continuing to campaign unless the can-
didate reestablishes eligibility under 11
CFR 9033.8.

(iii) In the case of a candidate who
does not receive public funding for the
general election, for purposes of the ex-
penditure limitations set forth in 11
CFR 9035.1, 100% of salary, overhead
and computer expenses incurred after a
candidate’s date of ineligibility may be
treated as exempt legal and accounting
compliance expenses beginning with
the first full reporting period after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility. For
candidates who continue to campaign
or re-establish eligibility, this para-
graph shall not apply to expenses in-
curred during the period between the
date of ineligibility and the date on
which the candidate either re-estab-
lishes eligibility or ceases to continue
to campaign. For purposes of the ex-
penditure limitations set forth in 11
CFR 9035.1, candidates who receive pub-
lic funding for the general election
must wait until the end of the expendi-
ture report period described in 11 CFR
9002.12 before they may treat 100% of
salary, overhead and computer ex-
penses as exempt legal and accounting
compliance expenses.

(4) Taxes. Federal income taxes paid
by the committee on non-exempt func-
tion income, such as interest, dividends
and sale of property, shall be consid-
ered qualified campaign expenses.
These expenses shall not, however,
count against the state or overall ex-
penditure limits of 11 CFR 9035.1(a).

(5) Gifts and monetary bonuses. Gifts
and monetary bonuses shall be consid-
ered qualified campaign expenses, pro-
vided that:

(i) Gifts for committee employees,
consultants and volunteers in recogni-
tion for campaign-related activities or
services do not exceed $150 total per in-
dividual and the total of all gifts does
not exceed $20,000; and

(ii) All monetary bonuses for com-
mittee employees and consultants in
recognition for campaign-related ac-
tivities or services:

(A) Are provided for pursuant to a
written contract made prior to the
date of ineligibility; and

(B) Are paid no later than thirty days
after the date of ineligibility.

(b) Non-qualified campaign expenses—
(1) General. The following are examples
of disbursements that are not qualified
campaign expenses.

(2) Excessive expenditures. An expendi-
ture which is in excess of any of the
limitations under 11 CFR part 9035
shall not be considered a qualified cam-
paign expense. The Commission will
calculate the amount of expenditures
attributable to the limitations in ac-
cordance with 11 CFR 9035.1(a)(2).

(3) General election and post-ineligi-
bility expenditures. Any expenses in-
curred after a candidate’s date of ineli-
gibility, as determined under 11 CFR
9033.5, are not qualified campaign ex-
penses except to the extent permitted
under 11 CFR 9034.4(a)(3). In addition,
any expenses incurred before the can-
didate’s date of ineligibility for goods
and services to be received after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, or for
property, services, or facilities used to
benefit the candidate’s general election
campaign, are not qualified campaign
expenses.

(4) Civil or criminal penalties. Civil or
criminal penalties paid pursuant to the
Federal Election Campaign Act are not
qualified campaign expenses and can-
not be defrayed from contributions or
matching payments. Any amounts re-
ceived or expended to pay such pen-
alties shall not be considered contribu-
tions or expenditures but all amounts
so received shall be subject to the pro-
hibitions of the Act. Amounts received
and expended under this section shall
be reported in accordance with 11 CFR
part 104.

(5) Payments to candidate. Payments
made to the candidate by his or her
committee, other than to reimburse
funds advanced by the candidate for
qualified campaign expenses, are not
qualified campaign expenses.

(6) Payments to other authorized com-
mittees. Payments, including transfers
and loans, to other committees author-
ized by the same candidate for a dif-
ferent election are not qualified cam-
paign expenses.

(7) Allocable expenses. Payments for
expenses subject to state allocation
under 11 CFR 106.2 are not qualified
campaign expenses if the records re-
tained are not sufficient to permit allo-
cation to any state, such as the failure
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to keep records of the date on which
the expense is incurred.

(8) Lost, misplaced, or stolen items. The
cost of lost, misplaced, or stolen items
may be considered a nonqualified cam-
paign expense. Factors considered by
the Commission in making this deter-
mination shall include, but not be lim-
ited to, whether the committee dem-
onstrates that it made conscientious
efforts to safeguard the missing equip-
ment; whether the committee sought
or obtained insurance on the items;
whether the committee filed a police
report; the type of equipment involved;
and the number and value of items that
were lost.

(c) [Reserved]
(d) Transfers to other campaigns—(1)

Other Federal offices. If a candidate has
received matching funds and is simul-
taneously seeking nomination or elec-
tion to another Federal office, no
transfer of funds between his or her
principal campaign committees or au-
thorized committees may be made. See
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(5)(C) and 11 CFR
110.3(c)(5) and 110.8(d). A candidate will
be considered to be simultaneously
seeking nomination or election to an-
other Federal office if he or she is seek-
ing nomination or election to such
Federal office under 11 CFR 110.3(c)(5).

(2) General election. If a candidate has
received matching funds, all transfers
from the candidate’s primary election
account to a legal and accounting com-
pliance fund established for the general
election must be made in accordance
with 11 CFR 9003.3(a)(1).

(e) Attribution of expenditures between
the primary and the general election
spending limits. The following rules
apply to candidates who receive public
funding in either the primary or the
general election, or both.

(1) General rule. Any expenditure for
goods or services that are used for the
primary election campaign, other than
those listed in paragraphs (e)(2)
through (e)(7) of this section, shall be
attributed to the limits set forth at 11
CFR 9035.1. Any expenditure for goods
or services that are used for the gen-
eral election campaign, other than
those listed in paragraphs (e)(2)
through (e)(7) of this section, shall be
attributed to the limits set forth at 11

CFR 110.8(a)(2), as adjusted under 11
CFR 110.9(c).

(2) Polling expenses. Polling expenses
shall be attributed according to when
the results of the poll are received. If
the results are received on or before
the date of the candidate’s nomination,
the expenses shall be considered pri-
mary election expenses. If results are
received from a single poll both before
and after the date of the candidate’s
nomination, the costs shall be allo-
cated between the primary and the
general election limits based on the
percentage of results received during
each period.

(3) State or national campaign offices.
Prior to the date of the last primary
election in a Presidential election
year, overhead and salary costs in-
curred in connection with state or na-
tional campaign offices shall be attrib-
uted to the primary election. With re-
gard to overhead and salary costs in-
curred on or after June 1 of the Presi-
dential election year, but before or on
the date of nomination, the committee
may attribute to the general election
an amount not to exceed 15% of the
limitation on primary-election expend-
itures set forth at 11 CFR 110.8(a)(1).
Overhead and payroll costs associated
with winding down the campaign and
compliance activities shall be governed
by paragraph (a)(3) of this section.

(4) Campaign materials. Expenditures
for campaign materials, including
bumper stickers, campaign brochures,
buttons, pens and similar items, that
are purchased by the primary election
campaign committee and later trans-
ferred to and used by the general elec-
tion committee shall be attributed to
the general election limits. Materials
transferred to but not used by the gen-
eral election committee shall be attrib-
uted to the primary election limits.

(5) Media production costs. For media
communications that are broadcast or
published both before and after the
date of the candidate’s nomination,
50% of the media production costs shall
be attributed to the primary election
limits, and 50% to the general election
limits. Distribution costs, including
such costs as air time and advertising
space in newspapers, shall be paid for
100% by the primary or general elec-
tion campaign depending on when the
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communication is broadcast or distrib-
uted.

(6) Campaign Communications.
(i) Solicitations and fundraising costs.

The costs of fundraising, including that
of events and solicitation costs, shall
be attributed to the primary election
or to the GELAC, depending on the
purposes of the fundraising. If a can-
didate raises funds for both the pri-
mary election and for the GELAC in a
single communication or through a sin-
gle fundraising event, the allocation of
fundraising costs and the distribution
of net proceeds will be made in the
same manner as described in 11 CFR
9034.8(c)(8)(i) and (ii).

(ii) Other communications. Except as
provided in paragraph (e)(5) of this sec-
tion, the costs of a campaign commu-
nication that does not include a solici-
tation shall be attributed to the pri-
mary or general election limits based
on the date on which the communica-
tion is broadcast, published or mailed.
The cost of a communication that is
broadcast, published or mailed before
the date of the candidate’s nomination
shall be attributed to the primary elec-
tion limits.

(7) Travel costs. Expenditures for cam-
paign-related transportation, food, and
lodging by any individual, including a
candidate, shall be attributed accord-
ing to when the travel occurs. If the
travel occurs on or before the date of
the candidate’s nomination, the cost is
a primary election expense. Travel to
and from the convention shall be at-
tributed to the primary election. Trav-
el by a person who is working exclu-
sively on general election campaign
preparations shall be considered a gen-
eral election expense even if the travel
occurs before the candidate’s nomina-
tion.

[56 FR 35934, July 29, 1991, as amended at 60
FR 31881, June 16, 1995; 60 FR 57537, 57538,
Nov. 16, 1995; 64 FR 49364, Sept. 13, 1999; 64 FR
61781, Nov. 15, 1999]

§ 9034.5 Net outstanding campaign ob-
ligations.

(a) Within 15 calendar days after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, as de-
termined under 11 CFR 9033.5, the can-
didate shall submit a statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations. The
candidate’s net outstanding campaign

obligations under this section equal
the difference between paragraphs (a)
(1) and (2) of this section:

(1) The total of all outstanding obli-
gations for qualified campaign ex-
penses as of the candidate’s date of in-
eligibility as determined under 11 CFR
9033.5, plus estimated necessary wind-
ing down costs as defined under 11 CFR
9034.4(a)(3), less

(2) The total of:
(i) Cash on hand as of the close of

business on the last day of eligibility
(including all contributions dated on or
before that date whether or not sub-
mitted for matching; currency; bal-
ances on deposit in banks; savings and
loan institutions; and other depository
institutions; traveler’s checks; certifi-
cates of deposit; treasury bills; and any
other committee investments valued at
fair market value);

(ii) The fair market value of capital
assets and other assets on hand; and

(iii) Amounts owed to the committee
in the form of credits, refunds of depos-
its, returns, receivables, or rebates of
qualified campaign expenses; or a com-
mercially reasonable amount based on
the collectibility of those credits, re-
turns, receivables or rebates.

(b) Liabilities. (1) The amount sub-
mitted as the total of outstanding cam-
paign obligations under paragraph
(a)(1) of this section shall not include
any accounts payable for non-qualified
campaign expenses nor any amounts
determined or anticipated to be re-
quired as repayment under 11 CFR part
9038 or any amounts paid to secure a
surety bond under 11 CFR 9038.5.

(2) The amount submitted as esti-
mated necessary winding down costs
under paragraph (a)(1) of this section
shall be broken down by expense cat-
egory and quarterly or monthly time
period. This breakdown shall include
estimated costs for office space rental,
staff salaries, legal expenses, account-
ing expenses, office supplies, equip-
ment rental, telephone expenses, post-
age and other mailing costs, printing
and storage. The breakdown shall esti-
mate the costs that will be incurred in
each category from the time the state-
ment is submitted until the expected
termination of the committee’s polit-
ical activity.
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